H16-18XD SERIES
TECHNICAL GUIDE
2
m 1
S
C X Y
m 2

A
L 1-1 Manufacturer HYSTER
1-2 Model designation H16XD9 / H16XD12 / H18XD7.5 / H18XD9
1-3 Powertrain / drivetrain Diesel
M
IS
C
10-1 Operating pressure for attachments bar 19.5
10-2 Oil volume for attachments l/m 100
10-3 Hydraulic tank capacity l 140
10-4 Fuel tank capacity l 206
10-5 Steering design Hydraulic power steering
10-6 Number of steering rotation 5.4
10-7 Sound pressure level at driver’s seat Lpaz dB(A) TBC
10-7-1 Sound power level during the working cycle Lwaz dB 109.5
10-7-1 Towing coupling, model / type Yes / Pin
D
RI
VE
8-1 Drive control / Transmission Type / # Hydrodynamic transmission
8-2 Transmission manufacturer / type Type / # ZF / WG161
8-4 Transmission speeds forward / backward # 3 / 3
8-5 Coupling Type Torque Converter
8-6 Wheel drive / drive axle manufacturer / type Type / # Kessler D81
8-11 Service brake Type Oil immersed (wet) disc
8-12 Parking brake Type Spring applied,  dry disc on drive axle
POWERTRAINS
DIMENSIONS
4
H16XD9 / H16XD12 SPECIFICATIONS
G
EN
ER
A
L
1-1 Manufacturer HYSTER HYSTER
1-2 Model designation H16XD9 H16XD12
1-3 Powertrain / drivetrain Diesel Diesel
1-4 Operator type Seated Seated
1-5 Load capacity at load center, nominal (1) Q kg 16,000 16,000
1-6 Load center distance c mm 900 1,200
1-8 Load distance x mm 973 973
1-9 Wheelbase y mm 3,750 3,750
W
EI
G
H
T 2-1 Service weight (1) kg 21,837 23,337
2-2 Axle loading   with load, front / rear kg 35,318 2,519 36,537 2,799
2-3 Axle loading   without load, front / rear kg 11,326 10,510 11,266 12,071
W
H
EE
LS
3-1 Tyre type Pneumatic Pneumatic
3-2 Tyre size,   front 12.00 R 20 12.00 R 20
3-3 Tyre size,   rear 12.00 R 20 12.00 R 20
3-5 Wheels, number front / rear (x = driven wheels) 4X / 2 4X / 2
3-6 Tread, front b10 mm 2,218 2,218
3-7 Tread, rear b11 mm 1,994 1,994
D
IM
EN
SI
O
N
S
4-1 Mast tilt, forward / backward α/β deg 6° / 10° 6° / 10°
4-2 Height, mast lowered h1 mm 3,985 3,985
4-3 Free lift h2 mm 0 0
4-4 Lift h3 mm 4,494 4,494
4-5 Height, mast extended h4 mm 6,232 6,232
4-7 Height of overhead guard (closed cab) h6 mm 3,083 3,083
4-7-1 Height of overhead guard (closed cab) h6 mm 3,110 3,110
4-7-2 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ strobe light) h6 mm 3,110 3,110
4-7-3 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ work lights) h6 mm 3,205 3,205
4-7-4 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ work lights) h6 mm 3,259 3,259
4-7-5 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ aircon & strobe light) h6 mm 3,235 3,235
4-8 Seat height to SIP h7 mm 1,903 1,903
4-12 Coupling height h10 mm 713 713
4-16 Overhang l5 mm 791 791
4-19 Overall length l1 mm 7,954 7,954
4-20 Length to face of forks l2 mm 5,514 5,514
4-21 Overall width b2 mm 2,542 2,542
4-22 Fork dimensions ISO 2331 s/e/l mm 100 / 200 / 2,440 100 / 200 / 2,440
4-23 Fork carriage type Dual Function - Sideshift/Fork Positioning Dual Function - Sideshift/Fork Positioning
4-24 Fork carriage width b3 mm 2,540 2,540
4-25 Width over forks (min / max) b5 mm 575 2,425 575 2,425
4-30 Sideshift @ width over forks b8 mm 0-468 1,510 0-468 1,510
4-31 Ground clearance, laden, below mast m1 mm 187 187
4-32 Ground clearance, centre of wheelbase m2 mm 341 341
4-33 Load dimension b12 × l6 crossways mm 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400
4-34-1-2 Aisle width, with 200 mm operating clearance Ast mm 8,773 8,773
4-34-1-3 Aisle width, with 10% operating clearance Ast mm 9,430 9,430
4-35 Outside turning radius Wa mm 5,200 5,200
4-36 Internal turning radius b13 mm 2,026 2,026
PE
RF
O
RM
A
N
CE
5-1 Travel speed, with / without load (2) km/h 27.0 28.7 27.0 28.7
5-1-1 Travel speed, with load locked / without load (2) km/h On request On request
5-2 Lifting speed, with / without load backwards m/s 0.34 0.44 0.34 0.44
5-2-1 Lifting speed, with 70% load m/s 0.38 0.38

L
1-1 Manufacturer HYSTER HYSTER
1-2 Model designation H18XD7.5 H18XD9
1-3 Powertrain / drivetrain Diesel Diesel
1-4 Operator type Seated Seated
1-5 Load capacity at load center, nominal (1) Q kg 18,000 18,000
1-6 Load center distance c1 mm 750 900
1-8 Load distance x mm 973 973
1-9 Wheelbase y mm 3,750 3,750
W
EI
G
H
T 2-1 Service weight (1) kg 21,837 23,337
2-2 Axle loading   with load, front / rear kg 36,429 2,607 37,057 3,480
2-3 Axle loading   without load, front / rear kg 11,326 10,510 11,266 12,071
W
H
EE
LS
3-1 Tyre type Pneumatic Pneumatic
3-2 Tyre size,   front 12.00 R 20 12.00 R 20
3-3 Tyre size,   rear 12.00 R 20 12.00 R 20
3-5 Wheels, number front / rear (x = driven wheels) 4X / 2 4X / 2
3-6 Tread, front b10 mm 2,218 2,218
3-7 Tread, rear b11 mm 1,994 1,994
D
IM
EN
SI
O
N
S
4-1 Mast tilt, forward / backward α/β deg 6° / 10° 6° / 10°
4-2 Height, mast lowered h1 mm 3,985 3,985
4-3 Free lift h2 mm 0 0
4-4 Lift h3 mm 4,494 4,494
4-5 Height, mast extended h4 mm 6,232 6,232
4-7 Height of overhead guard (closed cab) h6 mm 3,083 3,083
4-7-1 Height of overhead guard (closed cab) h6 mm 3,110 3,110
4-7-2 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ strobe light) h6 mm 3,110 3,110
4-7-3 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ work lights) h6 mm 3,205 3,205
4-7-4 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ work lights) h6 mm 3,259 3,259
4-7-5 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ aircon & strobe light) h6 mm 3,235 3,235
4-8 Seat height to SIP h7 mm 1,903 1,903
4-12 Coupling height h10 mm 713 713
4-16 Overhang l5 mm 791 791
4-19 Overall length l1 mm 7,954 7,954
4-20 Length to face of forks l2 mm 5,514 5,514
4-21 Overall width b2 mm 2,542 2,542
4-22 Fork dimensions ISO 2331 s/e/l mm 100 / 200 / 2,440 100 / 200 / 2,440
4-23 Fork carriage type Dual Function - Sideshift/Fork Positioning Dual Function - Sideshift/Fork Positioning
4-24 Fork carriage width b3 mm 2,540 2,540
4-25 Width over forks (min / max) b5 mm 575 2,425 575 2,425
4-30 Sideshift @ width over forks b8 mm 0-468 1,510 0-468 1,510
4-31 Ground clearance, laden, below mast m1 mm 187 187
4-32 Ground clearance, centre of wheelbase m2 mm 341 341
4-33 Load dimension b12 × l6 crossways mm 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400
4-34-1-2 Aisle width, with 200 mm operating clearance Ast mm 8,773 8,773
4-34-1-3 Aisle width, with 10% operating clearance Ast mm 9,430 9,430
4-35 Outside turning radius Wa mm 5,200 5,200
4-36 Internal turning radius b13 mm 2,026 2,026
PE
RF
O
RM
A
N
CE
5-1 Travel speed, with / without load (2) km/h 27.0 28.7 27.0 28.7
5-1-1 Travel speed, with load locked / without load (2) km/h On request On request
5-2 Lifting speed, with / without load backwards m/s 0.32 0.44 0.32 0.44
5-2-1 Lifting speed, with 70% load m/s 0.37 0.37